MICHIGAN COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT STANDARDS

Laboratories Authorized to Conduct Law Enforcement Applicant Drug Testing

Laboratories with GC/MS Confirmation on Site:

LAB NAME

Alere Toxicology Services

Clinical Reference Laboratory
DMC University Laboratories
Frances Warde Medical Laboratory
Lab Corp of America

MEDTOX

Quest Diagnostics, Inc.

Laboratories with GC/MS Confirmation Done by Referral:

TEST CODE

PHONE

3026
P700
114595
MLEO
2150-5
88189
35537

LAB NAME

Detroit Department of Health Laboratory
Access Diagnostics, Inc.

Hurley Medical Center Emp. Health Service
Midwest Health Center

BioTech Laboratories, Inc.

Spectrum Health Occupational Services

TEST CODE

800-433-3823
913-492 3652
313-745-4100
800-876-6522
800-473-9702
800-832-3244
800-877-7484

PHONE

80100
DPML
UTOX #3
8042
7050
W364

313-876-4220
313-921-2266
810-262-9799
313-581-6009
248-426-9800
616-391-7730

STREET NO.

1111 Newton St.
8433 Quivira Road
4201 St. Antoine
5025 Venture Drive

32355 Capitol

402 West County Road D
10101 Renner Blvd

STREET NO.

1151 Taylor
5575 Conner

Number One Hurley Plaza
4700 Schaefer Road
24469 Indoplex Circle

973 Ottawa Ave., NW.

CITY

Gretna
Lenexa
Detroit
Ann Arbor
Livonia
St. Paul
Lenexa

CITY

Detroit
Detroit
Flint
Dearborn

Farmington Hills

Grand Rapids

STATE

LA
KS
Mi
Mi
Ml
MN
KS

STATE

Mi
Mi
Mi
Mi
Mi
Mi

70053
66215
48201
48108
48150
55112
66219

48202
48213
48503
48126
48335
49503

NOTE: Agencies should ensure that the term "law enforcement applicant" is entered on the chain of custody paperwork that goes to the lab.

Please discard previous versions
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MICHIGAN COMMISSON ON LAW ENFORCEMENT STANDARDS
Standards Compliance Section
106 W Allegan, Suite 600, PO Box 30633, Lansing, Michigan 48909 517-322-1417

DRUG TESTING PROCEDURES

At a minimum, agencies must test for the following six (6) classes of drugs or their metabolite:

Drug/Metabolite Decision Level
Amphetamines* 300 or 1000 ng/ml
Barbiturates 300 ng/ml

Cocaine metabolites 300 ng/ml

Marijuana metabolites* 50 or 100 ng/ml

Opiates 300 ng/ml or 2000 ng/ml
Phencyclidine (PCP) 25 ng/mi

Note: When two (2) initial test levels are indicated, an agency may select either test level at its option.
Confirmation shall be by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

Order the drug testing by Test Code: If your laboratory choice does not have a test code, please reference
the information in the above chart.

A list of the Commission’s approved laboratories authorized to participate in the mandatory drug screening
program appears on the preceding page of this notice.

Reporting Positive Test Results: Agencies shall report “positive” drug results for any individual reported
“positive” by a laboratory using the Law Enforcement Officer Candidate Drug Test Report form TC-4 (Revised
5-09) and available on the website at www.michigan.gov/mcoles. The laboratory report for the individual shall
be attached to the Drug Test Report.

Reporting a Refusal or Failure to Report: Agencies shall report any individual who is told to report for a drug
test but refuses or fails to do so, by using a Law Enforcement Officer Applicant Drug Test Report form TC-4
(Revised 5-09), available on the web site at www.michigan.gov/imcoles. Agencies shall report the
circumstances of a “refusal” or “failed to report” on the Drug Test Report.

If you have any questions, please call the Standards Compliance Section at 517-322-1417.
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