## MICHIGAN COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT STANDARDS

# **Laboratories Authorized to Conduct Law Enforcement Applicant Drug Testing**

## **Laboratories with GC/MS Confirmation on Site:**

LAB NAME	TEST CODE	<b>PHONE</b>	STREET NO.	<u>CITY</u>	<b>STATE</b>	<u>ZIP</u>
Alere Toxicology Services	3026	800-433-3823	1111 Newton St.	Gretna	LA	70053
Clinical Reference Laboratory	P700	913-492 3652	8433 Quivira Road	Lenexa	KS	66215
DMC University Laboratories	114595	313-745-4100	4201 St. Antoine	Detroit	MI	48201
Frances Warde Medical Laboratory	MLEO	800-876-6522	5025 Venture Drive	Ann Arbor	MI	48108
Lab Corp of America	2150-5	800-473-9702	32355 Capitol	Livonia	MI	48150
MEDTOX	88189	800-832-3244	402 West County Road D	St. Paul	MN	55112
Quest Diagnostics, Inc.	35537	800-877-7484	10101 Renner Blvd	Lenexa	KS	66219

## **Laboratories with GC/MS Confirmation Done by Referral:**

LAB NAME	TEST CODE	<u>PHONE</u>	STREET NO.	CITY	<u>STATE</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
Detroit Department of Health Laboratory	80100	313-876-4220	1151 Taylor	Detroit	MI	48202
Access Diagnostics, Inc.	DPML	313-921-2266	5575 Conner	Detroit	MI	48213
Hurley Medical Center Emp. Health Service	UTOX #3	810-262-9799	Number One Hurley Plaza	Flint	MI	48503
Midwest Health Center	8042	313-581-6009	4700 Schaefer Road	Dearborn	MI	48126
BioTech Laboratories, Inc.	7050	248-426-9800	24469 Indoplex Circle	Farmington Hills	MI	48335
Spectrum Health Occupational Services	W364	616-391-7730	973 Ottawa Ave., NW.	Grand Rapids	MI	49503

**NOTE**: Agencies should ensure that the term "law enforcement applicant" is entered on the chain of custody paperwork that goes to the lab.

Please discard previous versions

Revised 2/17

#### MICHIGAN COMMISSON ON LAW ENFORCEMENT STANDARDS

Standards Compliance Section 106 W Allegan, Suite 600, PO Box 30633, Lansing, Michigan 48909 517-322-1417

#### **DRUG TESTING PROCEDURES**

At a minimum, agencies must test for the following six (6) classes of drugs or their metabolite:

Drug/MetaboliteDecision LevelAmphetamines\*300 or 1000 ng/mlBarbiturates300 ng/mlCocaine metabolites300 ng/mlMarijuana metabolites\*50 or 100 ng/mlOpiates300 ng/ml or 2000 ng/mlPhencyclidine (PCP)25 ng/ml

Note: When two (2) initial test levels are indicated, an agency may select either test level at its option.

Confirmation shall be by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

<u>Order the drug testing by Test Code</u>: If your laboratory choice does not have a test code, please reference the information in the above chart.

A list of the Commission's approved laboratories authorized to participate in the mandatory drug screening program appears on the preceding page of this notice.

Reporting Positive Test Results: Agencies shall report "positive" drug results for any individual reported "positive" by a laboratory using the Law Enforcement Officer Candidate Drug Test Report form TC-4 (Revised 5-09) and available on the website at <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/mcoles">www.michigan.gov/mcoles</a>. The laboratory report for the individual shall be attached to the Drug Test Report.

Reporting a Refusal or Failure to Report: Agencies shall report any individual who is told to report for a drug test but refuses or fails to do so, by using a Law Enforcement Officer Applicant Drug Test Report form TC-4 (Revised 5-09), available on the web site at www.michigan.gov/mcoles. Agencies shall report the circumstances of a "refusal" or "failed to report" on the Drug Test Report.

If you have any questions, please call the Standards Compliance Section at 517-322-1417.